Borough of Eastleigh

Council

Monday
28 November 2022
at 7:00 pm

1

2

Eastleigh House
Upper Market Street
Eastleigh SO50 9YN

Friday, 18 November 2022
COUNCIL
will meet on
Monday, 28 November 2022
beginning at
7:00 pm
in the
Kings Community Church, Upper Northam Road, Hedge End, SO30 4BZ

TO:

All Members of Full Council

Staff Contacts:

Laura Johnston, Democratic Services Manager, 02380 688041 Email:
laura.johnston@eastleigh.gov.uk

JOANNE CASSAR
Executive Head of Governance

Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the Council's website
as well as in other formats.
Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the start of the meeting,
and on individual agenda items at the time the item is discussed. To register please
contact the Democratic Services Officer above.
Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits filming, sound recording and
photography at meetings open to the public, and Councillors will be using tablet devices to
access committee papers.

3

AGENDA
1.

MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

2.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the
agenda. Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes.

4.

MINUTES (Pages 9 - 16)
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 19
May 2022.

5.

LEADER'S REPORT
PART 1 - DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN

6.

RECOMMENDATIONS (INCLUDING CALL-INS) REQUIRING DECISION
(i)

Administration Committee- 24 October 2022

HEDGE END TOWN COUNCIL COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 2022/23
(Minute 35)
RESOLVED –
That the Administration Committee:
(1)

Considered the report and responses received to the second public
consultation;

(2)

Agreed to the proposed changes to the warding arrangements for
Hedge End Town Council and recommended to Council that these
changes are adopted and a Reorganisation Order is made.

(ii)

Administration Committee- 24 October 2022

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL REVIEW OF COUNCILLORS'
ALLOWANCES (Minute 36)
That the Administration Committee:
(1)

Considered the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel;

(2)

Thanked the panel for their work; and

(3)

Make recommendations to Council that:
a) The Basic Allowance for members of Eastleigh Borough Council
for the year commencing 1 April 2022 should be unchanged ie.
£7,330.40 but index linked to national pay awards which has been

4

the practice since 2018;
b) Special Responsibility Allowance payments continue as currently
set and continue to be uplifted in line with national pay awards.
c) The Chair of the Horton Heath Development Management
Committee be paid the same rate as the Chair of the
Administration Committee, and not the Local Area Committee
(LAC) as recommended by the Panel as the role is not the same as
an LAC Chair. The Vice-Chair would be paid an appropriate scaled
relate at half the amount of a LAC Vice-Chair.
d) The scheme of allowances be updated to reflect the current
position of the payment of Dependants Allowances including
indexation and that prospective Councillors be made aware of
these provisions;
e) A passenger rate of 5p/mile be added to the Councillors’
Allowance Scheme for mileage claims. Public Transport rates to
be paid on production of receipts. A rate of 24p/mile for a
motorbike be introduced as well as 20p/mile for bicycles as per
the Officers Scheme of Allowances. It is further recommended that
a link to the claims process be established to allow ease of
claiming.
f)

Councillors can claim reimbursement of the cost of eye tests
upon production of appropriate receipts;

g) Any index linking should be in line with national staff salary
increases (NJC award) for a maximum of four years from 1 April
2022;
h) It be noted that in 2021/22 just under 54% of Councillors received
a Special Responsibility Allowance which is just above the
suggested good practice of no more than 50% of Councillors,
particularly when considering any reorganisation of roles.
i)

7.

The Councillors’ Allowance Scheme should be re-drafted to pull
together all the relevant information which is held in numerous
documents.

APPOINTMENT TO THE AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
Council are asked to approve the appointment of Councillor Maud Attrill, replacing
Councillor Anne Buckley, on the Audit and Resources Committee for the
remainder of the municipal year.

8.

LOCAL PAY POLICY STATEMENT (Pages 17 - 26)

9.

CONSTITUTION - ANNUAL REVIEW AND UPDATES (Pages 27 - 44)
PART 2 - STATEMENTS AND QUESTIONS

10.

CABINET STATEMENTS (Pages 45 - 52)

5

To receive the following written statements by Members of the Cabinet on
relevant portfolio matters and to deal with any related questions:
a. Cabinet Member for Economy – Councillor Pretty
b. Cabinet Member for Health and Social Policy – Councillor Craig
c. Cabinet Member for Social Policy and Regeneration North – Councillor
Bicknell
PART 3 - RESOLVED ITEMS

11.

RESOLVED ITEMS - FOR NOTING AND QUESTIONS ONLY
CABINET
24 May 2022
7 July 2022
21 September 2022
20 October 2022
ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE
27 June 2022
5 September 2022
24 October 2022
AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
23 May 2022
19 July 2022
6 September 2022
1 November 2022
POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL
23 June 2022
14 July 2022
13 October 2022
LICENSING COMMITTEE
5 October 2022
BISHOPSTOKE, FAIR OAK AND HORTON HEATH LOCAL AREA
COMMITTEE
29 June 2022
28 September 2022
BURSLEDON, HAMBLE-LE-RICE AND HOUND LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE
16 June 2022
22 September 2022

6

EASTLEIGH LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE
7 June 2022
HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE
13 June 2022
10 October 2022
HORTON HEATH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
26 September 2022

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Monday, 27 February 2023 at 7:00 pm
In the Kings Community Church, Upper
Northam Road, Hedge End, SO30 4BZ
Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s
happening in the Borough. Simply select your topics and we will send you email updates
with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, Transport plus
lots more.

7

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
1
COUNCIL
Thursday, 19 May 2022 (7:07 pm – 8:38 pm)
PRESENT:
Councillor Garton (Chair); Councillors Asman, Attrill, Bearder, Beer,
Bicknell, Bourne, Broadhurst, Broomfield (until 20.03), Buckley, Corben,
Craig, Cross, Couldrey, Dean, Dedhia, Duguid, Gomer, Groves, Hadaway,
Holes, House, Irish, Jarvis, Kinloch, Kyrle, Mann, Manning, Marsh, Park,
Parker-Jones, Pragnell, Pretty, Spencer, Tennent, Tidridge and Welsh
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rich and TysonPayne
________________________________________
RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)
126.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
There was no public participation on this occasion.

127.

MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Mayor gave an overview of highlights in the civic calendar and
reflected on her year as Mayor, which included the Sports Awards at Hilton
at the Ageas Bowl, the Eastleigh Gurkha and Nepalese Association
events.
The Mayor mentioned that many events were being planned for the
Queen’s Platinum Jubilee, including Community Showcase, which was
organised by One Community and Eastleigh Borough Council and takes
place on 4 June.
The Mayor held a minute’s silence in memory of the friends and
colleagues that were sadly lost during the Mayoral year:
•
•
•

Colin Davidovitz – Former Borough and County Councillor
Judith Cam – Former Borough Councillor
David Chidgey – Former MP for Eastleigh Constituency

The Mayor thanked retiring Councillors – David Airey, Maggie Allingham,
Daniel Clarke, Judith Grajewski, Lucy Jurd and Rob Rushton, and also
thanked Tina Campbell, who was not re-elected as Borough Councillor.
The Mayor welcomed the new Borough Councillors - Cameron Spencer for
Eastleigh Central, Stephen Beer for Eastleigh North, Nicholas Couldrey for
Fair Oak and Horton Heath, Liz Jarvis for Hamble and Net
[...]
ecutive explained that Daniel Clarke was unable to attend the
meeting.

133.

MINUTES
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2022 be agreed as a
correct record.

134.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on
the agenda.

135.

ELECTION
The Mayor reported the election results as stated in Paper A in Item 11 of
the agenda.
The Mayor then collectively congratulated all members elected and
welcomed the Members who were newly elected to the Borough Council.
Thanks were given to those Councillors who had retired and those who
were not re-elected for all their work during their time on the Council.

136.

NUMBER OF PLACES ON COMMITTEES
Consideration was given to the number of places available on
Committees, the scrutiny panel and other bodies.
RESOLVED –
That the number of places on Committees, the Scrutiny Panel and
Other Bodies be as indicated in Paper B in item 12 of the agenda:

11

4
Main Committees

Lib Dems

Conservatives

Independents

Total

Admin (7)+

6

0

1

7

Audit & Resources
(10)

9

0

1

10

Licensing (15) **

13

0

2

15

Scrutiny Panel
Policy & Perf. (10)

8

1

1

10

Staff & JE Appeals
(4)

3

0

1

4

Airport Consultative
(3)

3

0

0

3

Treasury
Management (3)

3

0

0

4

Licensed Transport
Forum (3)

3

0

3

Places Leisure (6)

5

1

6

Other Panels

137.

0
0

APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES/SCRUTINY
RESOLVED –
That Members be appointed to Committees, Scrutiny Panel and other
bodies for the year 2022/23 as set out in item 13 of the agenda,
namely:
AREA COMMITTEES

12

BISHOPSTOKE, FAIR OAK
AND HORTON HEATH
S Broomfield
N Couldrey
R Dean
M Marsh
L Parker-Jones
G Tidridge

BURSLEDON, HAMBLELE-RICE AND HOUND
A Craig
M Cross
S Holes
L Jarvis
A Manning
J Rich

CHANDLER’S FORD AND
HILTINGBURY
M Attrill
A Broadhurst
A Buckley

EASTLEIGH
S Beer
P Bicknell
A Bourne

5
J Duguid
T Groves
D A Pragnell

B Dedhia
W Irish
D Mann
T Park
C Spencer
S Tyson-Payne

HEDGE END, WEST END AND
BOTLEY
J Asman
T Bearder
I Corben
C Garton
R Gomer
L Hadaway
K House
D Kinloch
R Kyrle
D R Pretty
B Tennent
J Welsh
OTHER MAIN BODIES
AUDIT AND RESOURCES
COMMITTEE (10)
A Bourne (VCh)
S Beer
A Buckley
L Hadaway
S Holes (Ch)
W Irish
A Manning
T Park
B Tennent
G Tidridge
LICENSING
COMMITTEE (15)
BIFOHH
N Couldrey
R Dean
G Tidridge

CFH
A Broadhurst
A Buckley
T Groves

BHH
A Craig
M Cross
L Jarvis

ELAC
A Bourne
W Irish
T Park

ADMINISTRATION
COMMITTEE (7)
I Corben (Ch)
T Groves
K House (VCh)
L Jarvis
T Park
L Parker-Jones
D Pretty

HEWEB
J Asman
D Pretty
J Welsh

13

6
PANELS
POLICY AND PERFORMANCE
SCRUTINY PANEL (10)
J Asman
S Beer
A Broadhurst
S Broomfield
B Dedhia
J Duguid (VCh)
R Gomer (Ch)
D Kinloch
C Spencer
S Tyson-Payne
OTHER BODIES
STAFF AND JOB
EVALUTATION
APPEALS PANEL (4)
A Craig
I Corben
K House (Ch)
L Parker-Jones

PLACES LEISURE
EASTLEIGH
CONSULTATIVE GROUP
(6)
A Bourne
A Broadhurst
A Craig (Ch)
W Irish
D Pragnell
G Tidridge

TREASURY
MANAGEMENT
MEMBERS REVIEW
GROUP (3)
I Corben
K House (Ch)
D Pretty

HORTON HEATH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
J Asman
T Bearder
S Broomfield
N Couldrey
R Gomer (Ch)
M Marsh
B Tennent (VCh)
AIRPORT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE (3)
J Asman
T Groves
D Pretty
LICENSED TRANSPORT FORUM (3)
T Groves (Ch)
W Irish
D Pretty
CABINET
Councillor Keith House – Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning

14

7
Councillor Ian Corben – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for
Regeneration (South)
Councillor Paul Bicknell – Cabinet Member for Regeneration (North) and
Social Policy (interim)
Councillor Derek Pretty – Cabinet Member for Economy
Councillor Tonia Craig – Cabinet Member for Health and Social Policy
(interim)
Councillor Rupert Kyrle – Cabinet Member for Environment
Councillor Tim Groves – Cabinet Member for Transport
138.

TO APPOINT CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS AS APPROPRIATE FOR THE
YEAR 2022/23
RESOLVED –
That Chairs and Vice Chairs be appointed as set out in item 14 of the
agenda, namely:
Main Bodies

Chair

Vice Chair

Administration Committee

I Corben

K House

Licensing Committee
Audit & Resources Committee
Policy & Performance Scrutiny Panel

J Asman
S Holes
R Gomer

J Welsh
A Bourne
J Duguid

BHH LAC
BIFOHH LAC
CFH LAC
EASTLEIGH LAC
HEWEB LAC

A Craig
L Parker-Jones
J Duguid
A Bourne
C Garton

S Holes
R Dean
A Broadhurst
P Bicknell
J Asman

Horton Heath Development Management

R Gomer
Chair

B Tennent

Staff Appeals & Job Evaluation Appeals Panel
Places Leisure Consultative Group
Treasury Management Members Review Group

K House
A Craig
K House

15

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8
COUNCIL
Monday, 28 November 2022
LOCALISM ACT – 2011 – SECTION 38: LOCAL PAY POLICY
STATEMENT
Report of the Head of Human Resources- Sukhi Aujla

Recommendation
It is recommended that Council formally confirms its acceptance of the attached
Pay Policy Statement which complies with the Council’s obligation under Section
38 of the Localism Act 2011. This Pay Policy Statement will then be published on
the Council’s website for transparency.

Summary
As part of the Government’s desire to have open and transparent pay/terms and
conditions arrangements for its most senior staff, Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011
requires English and Welsh local authorities to produce a pay policy statement and to
formally review and agree it at Council each year. This responsibility cannot be devolved
to any other person or committee. The attached statement is drawn up in compliance with
the Act and covers the financial year 2021/22.
Under the Local Authorities (Data Transparency) Code 2015 and the Accounts and Audit
Regulations 2015 new and additional information on senior managers and unions is
required to be published; key duties of role / staffing and budget responsibilities / contact
details etc. This is not covered by this policy but all required information under the Data
Transparency Code is published on the Council’s website for open public access at any
time.
Statutory Powers
Localism Act 2011

Introductio
[...]
omplies with legislation that already requires a
local authority to publish statements relating to remuneration. Regulation 7

18

Eastleigh Borough Council

of the `Local Government (Early Termination of Employment)
(Discretionary compensation) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006
requires an authority to formulate, review, and publish its policy on making
discretionary payments on early termination of employment. In addition,
regulation 66 of the `Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration)
Regulations 2008` requires an authority to publish its policy on increasing
an employee’s total pension scheme membership and on awarding
additional pension.

Heading
4. Eastleigh Borough Council Pay Policy Statement – Financial Year
2021/2022

Financial Implications
5. There are no specific financial implications resulting from this report. The
report and its appendix outlines current arrangements with regards to the
Council’s pay arrangements for chief officers and other staff.

Risk Assessment
6. The Council has a legal duty to ensure that it provides a public annual Pay
Policy Statement that meets the various requirements of Sections 38 to 43
of the `Localism Act 2011`. The attached Statement has been drawn up to
meet those requirements.

Equality and Diversity Implications
7. The Statement covers all paid staff within the Council and is a matter of
fact. There are no particular equality and diversity implications to note.

Climate Change and Environmental Implications
8. There are no climate change or environmental emergency considerations
arising from this report.

Conclusion
3. Council is asked to formally confirm its acceptance of the
Pay Policy Statement (Appendix 1) which complies with the Council’s
obligation under Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011. Once adopted at full
Council, the attached statement will be published on the Council's website
and is available for any of the public to access at any time.
SUKHI AUJLA - HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES
Date:
Contact Offi
[...]
easing to be employed by the Council, employees will be paid contractual
payments due under their contract of employment. Employees with more than 2
years continuous service are eligible for a redundancy payment if their post is
declared redundant and no suitable alternative role can be found for them. The
Council’s Organisational Change Procedure details the conditions under which
redundancy payments can be made. The Council calculates redundancy payments
based on an individual’s actual pay (a week’s pay), length of continuous service and
age, in line with statutory calculations.

10.0

Trade union facility time

The Council formally recognises three unions: UNISON, GMB and Unite. In this
reporting period, the Council recognised five staff to undertake local union duties
(equating to 3.93 full time equivalent). This is broken down as follows:
1)
Local Branch Secretary, Unison and four local Unison representatives.
Duties include; meetings with the Corporate Leadership Board member (Corporate
Director) and HR Lead at the Joint Consultative Committee, Branch meetings,
meetings with staff, staff representation and various ad hoc work including job
evaluation. The Unison Branch Secretary is the formal Employee Side
Representative.
2)

There are currently no GMB or Unite representatives in place.

Facilities time represents approx. £7,777 cost per annum, including employer oncosts.
11.0

Conclusion

This pay policy statement will be reviewed annually and recommended to Full
Council for approval. The Council may, by resolution of the Full Council, amend this
Pay Policy Statement during the course of the year to which it relates.

Eastleigh Borough Council

25

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9
COUNCIL
Monday, 28 November 2022
CONSTITUTION - ANNUAL REVIEW AND UPDATES
Report of the Executive Head of Governance (Monitoring Officer)

Recommendation
It is recommended that Council approves the proposed amendments to the
Constitution as set out in appendix 1.

Summary
A review of the Constitution has been carried out by the Monitoring Officer to ensure it
remains up to date, fit for purpose and understandable.
Statutory Powers
Local Government Act 2000 section 37
Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015
Localism Act 2011

Strategic Implications
1.

This report relates to all objectives in the Corporate Plan 2015-2025 in that an
up to date and legally compliant Constitution is required to underpin the
activities and decision making of the Council.

Introduction
2.

Eastleigh Borough Council’s Constitution sets out the way in which the
Council runs and the processes it uses. A good Constitution assists both
councillors and staff in the process of democratic decision making and must
be understood by all, including members of the public who interact with the
Council. A written Constitution is required by law.

3.

Eastleigh Borough Council’s Constitution was comprehensively reviewed
during 2020/21. The revised Constitution was adopted by Council on 11
November 2022. To ensure it remains up to date and fit for purpose the
Monitoring Officer, as custodian of the Constitution, will carry out an annual

27

review. This report presents to Council the revisions suggested as a result of
the Monitoring Officer’s annual review.

The Constitution
4.

A copy of the current Constitution is available on the Council’s Website.

5.

Appendix 1 provides details of the suggested amendments to the Constitution.

6.

Part 4 of the Constitution includes the Contract Procedure Rules which govern
the purchase of works, supplies and services by or on behalf of the Council
and comply with the Public Contract Regulations 2015. The current version
requires an update to incorporate the procedures for Dynamic Purchasing
Systems (DPS). A copy of the suggested paragraphs detailing the
arrangements for DPS for inclusion can be found at Appendix 2 which have
been subject to review by the Procurement Executive Group.

7.

[...]
ax Support
 As you can image the team is extremely busy due to the pressures of the
“cost of living crisis”. Despite this the team are performing heroics and have
delivered the following results:
- Discretionary Housing Payment allocation is on track for 100% spend.
-

Housing Benefit Subsidy audit for year 21/22 spend now in progress.

-

Due to service review, performance in terms of processing days has
meant we are currently running at 9 days (previously 20 days which was
national average) for new claims which puts us in the top quartile in the
country. This is a fantastic achievement and I’d like to take this opportunity
to publicly thank the team for achieving this.

Housing Revenue Account
 As well as providing new affordable housing, work is progressing well on
drawing up the policies needed for Eastleigh Councils new Housing Revenue
Account. This is a large piece of work that needs to be concluded before the
HRA can function. The first tranche of policies have already been through the
Policy and Scrutiny panel with the second tranche soon to follow.


I would like to thank all the staff and members who are involved with the
drafting of these policies to ensure that not only is Eastleigh Borough Council
providing quality homes, but we have equally good quality policies to support
our tenants when they start to live in these homes.

Regeneration North
Post Office site
 I am pleased to be able to report that work will be starting in the very near
future on this exciting new regeneration development site in the Town Centre.
This will be the first development in the Town Centre for a considerable time
and will serve as a kickstart for future regeneration opportunities to revitalise
the Town Centre.




50

This is alongside the new planters in the Town Centre which have been
provided by the Eastleigh Local Area Committee, with more enhancements to
come in the new year. This has regenerated the public realm and feel of the
Town Centre which is as important as rege

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

COUNCIL 
 

Monday, 28 November 2022  (7:00 pm – 7:49 pm) 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Manning (Chair); Councillors Asman, Attrill, Beer, Bicknell, 
Bourne, Broadhurst, Broomfield, Corben, Craig, Couldrey, Dean, Dedhia, 
Duguid, Garton, Gomer, Groves, Hadaway, Holes, House, Irish, Jarvis, 
Kyrle, Mann, Marsh, Park, Parker-Jones, Pragnell, Pretty, Spencer, 
Tennent, Tidridge, Tyson-Payne and Welsh 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bearder, Buckley, 
Cross, Kinloch and Rich 
 

________________________________________ 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY) 
 

139. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 

The Mayor welcomed everyone to the meeting and gave an overview of 

recent Council highlights: 

 

 The Mayoral year began with a packed diary of events to celebrate 
the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee, and it had been lovely to attend 
street parties and celebrations across the Borough.  

 Sadly, only a few months later we were mourning the passing of 
Her Majesty and once again looking back on all she had achieved 
during her incredible reign.  Condolence books were opened across 
the Borough and hundreds of residents paid their respects. The 
Mayor was grateful to the Parish and Town councils and to The 
Point for the work they carried out hosting the books of condolence, 
and also to Eastleigh Borough Council Teams who arranged 
wreath-laying ceremonies and the Proclamation for our new King. 
The Deputy Lieutenant, Hugo Cubitt wrote to the Mayor to thank all 
staff who ensured that events were carried out with dignity and 
respect.  

 During the last few months, we were saddened to learn of the 
passing of Patrick Hallifax who was Mayor of Eastleigh in 1979/80 - 
and two Past Mayor’s Escorts:  Roy Sollitt who was Escort for 
Maureen Sollitt in 2001/02 and 2017/18 and Ray Jones who was 
Escort for Bobbie Jones in 1994/95. The Council sends its 
condolences to their families and friends. 

 The most welcome news recently was the Council’s huge success 
in winning the Overall Council of the Year Award from APSE – the 
Association for Public Service Excellence. The Direct Services team 
also won the category trophy for Best Transport and Fleet 



2 
 

 

Maintenance Service – and teams involved in Eastleigh's 
Afghanistan evacuation response; the councils transition to 
alternative fuelled vehicles and equipment; This Girl Can Eastleigh 
and Plant Eastleigh were all recognised. The award is a testament 
to the hard work and talent of everyone at Eastleigh Borough 
Council.  

 The Mayor had been enjoying attending events and visiting groups 
across the Borough. The Mayor particularly enjoyed the Eastleigh 
Mela and Eastleigh Pride events;  

 This month the Mayor was honoured to take part in Remembrance 
events and it good to see how well attended they were.  It was good 
to see so many people enjoy the Christmas Light Switch-On event 
in Eastleigh Town Centre earlier this month. Thanks to the many 
staff and volunteers who made all these events possible. 

 Being Mayor, he had seen the great work that our residents do, and 
he like reminded Councillors that nominations were still open for the 
Citizens of Honour awards.  

 The Mayor was delighted to hear that Sally Garland had been 
awarded a British Empire Medal in the Queen’s Birthday Honours 
List for her work with Chandler’s Ford Help. Flight Lieutenant Matt 
Ingram from 1216 Air Squadron also recently received the Lord 
Lieutenant’s Award for his dedication in running Eastleigh Air 
Cadets, and Sychem - the provider of disinfection, sterilisation, and 
decontamination solutions, whose Head Office is in Chandler’s 
Ford, received the Queen’s Award for Enterprise for their work in 
the International Trade category. The Mayor congratulated them all 
on their well-earned success. 

 

 
140. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to items on the agenda 
on this occasion. 
 

141. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2033 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

142. LEADER'S REPORT 
 
The Leader gave the following report: 
 

 Put on record his thanks to all Council staff and Councillors for 
contributing to the success of winning the APSE Council of the year 
award; it was a statement of Team Eastleigh, that all were part of, 
and really strong recognition for the Council 



3 
 

 

 That the six months since the last meeting had been turbulent 
including three Prime Ministers, four Home Secretaries, though two 
had been the same, four Chancellors, and four Secretaries of State 
of local government. 

 The turmoil illustrated the challenges faced by local government, 
after “Trussonomics”, the highest level of inflation in forty years, 
Kwasi’s disastrous mini-budget, and a record jump in interest rates 
and energy costs that have compounded the Cost of Living crisis. 

 A letter had been sent by the Leaders of Hampshire and Kent 
County Councils stating that there may come a time in the future 
where they could not set a legal budget that balances their finances 
and meets their statutory obligations to deliver core services, asking 
questions such as do they need to provide a library service at all, 
and could they ration more services such as school transport.  
These were difficult times. 

 In Eastleigh, the Council had been largely protected over the last 12 
years of austerity, thanks to making savings, taking a prudent 
approach to finance building up a large interest rate reserve, not 
using grants such as New Homes Bones for revenue services, and 
securing strong long-term income while ensuring most borrowing is 
at fixed long-term rates.  And in the process, being able to reduce 
the Council Tax in real terms, as a share of people’s expenditure, 
for 19 years in a row. That stability remained, as did the Council Tax 
commitment. 

 There was now a short-term need to make savings, as reported to 
Cabinet, primarily as a result of inflation and to a lesser extent by 
the spike over the next two years of interest rates above their long-
term trends.  This likely two-year bubble of excess costs had 
required Cabinet and senior staff to look at both management costs, 
to save £3.5million, with a new slimmer senior leadership team, and 
some of the Council’s services where there was a need to either 
pause provision, or where the Council had been back-filling services 
of other public sector providers bring them to an end. 

 Given the council’s “can do” culture, this had not been as easy for 
Eastleigh as it had become for many other councils.  The Council 
had proceeded at pace and changes would form part of the budget 
in February.  There would inevitably be some staff leaving the 
Council: the hope is that the majority will be through natural 
turnover and not filling vacant posts.  The Leader placed on record 
his thanks to all staff who have responded to our Chief Executive’s 
consultation with their thoughts and ideas.  The Chief Executive 
would be in touch with everyone, individually, who had responded. 

 The Leader did not want to paint a picture of despondency, the 
council’s underlying finances remain exceptionally strong and stand 
the Council in good stead for the future. 

 It remained a busy time for the Council and for partnership working 
including: working with the Solent LEP and local businesses on the 
Freeport, successfully concluding the Judicial Review into the 
Council’s granting of planning approval to secure the future of the 
airport which was much needed for the regional economy, a busy 



4 
 

 

summer at the Council’s Country Parks and Arts venues, our 
HealthWorks and SportsWorks programmes, much needed support 
for the Afghan Resettlement Project and Ukranian Support Project, 
work will start in the new year for new homes and businesses at the 
Old Post Office site in the town centre, new homes had been let at 
Bandstand Court and positive progress had been made with 
planning at One Horton Heath where work on the link road to 
Allington Lane will be able to go ahead and work due to start on the 
new homes next year. 

 For the wider environment, a lengthy and open consultation would 
take place on Stoke Park Farm which was now in Council 
ownership.  Land would be available for nitrate and phosphate 
mitigation to protect the River Itchen and plans would be brought 
forward elsewhere for a new solar farm to generate green energy.  
Eastleigh Borough Council is continuing to work with Hampshire 
County Council on how they could catch-up with much of the 
country with better doorstep collection of recyclables.   

 There were many positives, much to be proud of and keeping 
focused on what the Council could do to improve the quality of lives 
for Eastleigh residents in troubled times. 

 
143. RECOMMENDATIONS (INCLUDING CALL-INS) REQUIRING DECISION 

 
Consideration was given to the following Minutes: 
 

(i) Administration Committee – 24 October 2022 
 
Hedge End Town Council Community Governance Review 2022/23 
(Minute 35) 
 
RESOLVED –  

 
That the Administration Committee: 

(1)       Considered the report and responses received to the second 
public consultation;  

(2)       Agreed to the proposed changes to the warding 
arrangements for Hedge End Town Council and recommended to 
Council that these changes are adopted and a Reorganisation 
Order is made. 
 

 
(ii) Administration Committee – 24 October 2022 

 
Independent Remuneration Panel Review of Councillors’ 
Allowances (Minute 36) 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

That the Administration Committee: 



5 
 

 

(1) Considered the report of the Independent 
Remuneration    Panel;  

(2) Thanked the panel for their work; and 

(3) Make recommendations to Council that: 

a)   The Basic Allowance for members of Eastleigh 
Borough Council for the year commencing 1 April 
2022 should be unchanged ie. £7,330.40 but index 
linked to national pay awards which has been the 
practice since 2018;  

b)   Special Responsibility Allowance payments 
continue as currently set and continue to be uplifted in 
line with national pay awards. 

c)   The Chair of the Horton Heath Development 
Management Committee be paid the same rate as the 
Chair of the Administration Committee, and not the 
Local Area Committee (LAC) as recommended by the 
Panel as the role is not the same as an LAC Chair.  The 
Vice-Chair would be paid an appropriate scaled rate at 
half the amount of a LAC Vice-Chair. 

d)  The scheme of allowances be updated to reflect the 
current position of the payment of Dependants Allowances 
including indexation and that prospective Councillors be 
made aware of these provisions; 

e)   A passenger rate of 5p/mile be added to the 
Councillors’ Allowance Scheme for mileage claims. Public 
Transport rates to be paid on production of receipts. A rate 
of 24p/mile for a motorbike be introduced as well as 
20p/mile for bicycles as per the Officers Scheme of 
Allowances. It is further recommended that a link to the 
claims process be established to allow ease of claiming. 

f)    Councillors can claim reimbursement of the cost of eye 
tests upon production of appropriate receipts; 

g)   Any index linking should be in line with national staff 
salary increases (NJC award) for a maximum of four years 
from 1 April 2022; 

h)  It be noted that in 2021/22 just under 54% of 
Councillors received a Special Responsibility Allowance 
which is just above the suggested good practice of no 
more than 50% of Councillors, particularly when 
considering any reorganisation of roles. 

i)    The Councillors’ Allowance Scheme should be re-
drafted to pull together all the relevant information which is 
held in numerous documents. 

 
 



6 
 

 

RESOLVED - 
 
That the recommendations contained in Minutes 35 and 36 be 
agreed. 
 

144. APPOINTMENT TO THE AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the the appointment of Councillor Maud Attrill, replacing 
Councillor Anne Buckley, on the Audit and Resources Committee for 
the remainder of the municipal year be approved. 
 

145. LOCAL PAY POLICY STATEMENT 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of HR which outlined 
the Local Pay Policy.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That Council formally confirmed its acceptance of the attached Pay 
Policy Statement which is in compliance with the Council’s 
obligation under Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011. This Pay Policy 
Statement will then be updated on the Council’s website for easy 
public access at any time. 
 

146. CONSTITUTION - ANNUAL REVIEW AND UPDATES 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Monitoring Officer which 
outlined the annual review and updates to the Constitution. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That Council approved the proposed amendments to the Constitution 
as set out in appendix 1. 
 

147. CABINET STATEMENTS 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Cabinet Statements, as set out in the agenda pack, be noted.  
 

148. RESOLVED ITEMS - FOR NOTING AND QUESTIONS ONLY 
 
RESOLVED - 
  
That the Minutes of the following meetings be received:  
 
CABINET  

 



7 
 

 

24 May 2022 
7 July 2022 
21 September 2022 
20 October 2022 

 
ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE  
 
27 June 2022 
5 September 2022 
24 October 2022 
 
AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE  

 
23 May 2022 
19 July 2022 
6 September 2022 
1 November 2022 

 
POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL  

 
23 June 2022 
14 July 2022 
13 October 2022 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE  

 
5 October 2022 

 
BISHOPSTOKE, FAIR OAK AND HORTON HEATH LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE  

 
29 June 2022 
28 September 2022 

 
 

BURSLEDON, HAMBLE-LE-RICE AND HOUND LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE  
 
16 June 2022 
22 September 2022 
 
EASTLEIGH LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE  
 
7 June 2022 
 
HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE  
 
13 June 2022 
10 October 2022 
 
HORTON HEATH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
26 September 2022 



8 
 

 

 


